

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1214
MUSCATINE COUNTY NO.
ESPR011653

IN RE: THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF VERA E. CAWIEZELL,
DECEASED

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Muscatine County
The Honorable Thomas Reidel and
The Honorable Patrick McElyea, Judges

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
ARGUMENT	
I. The Trial Court Erred in its Construction and Application of the Lease and Option Provisions Contained in Vera’s Will	
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Error Preservation	13
C. Argument.....	13
II. The Trial Court Erred in its Construction and Invalidation of the Restriction on Transfer Provision Contained in Vera’s Will	
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Error Preservation	17
C. Argument.....	17

III. The Trial Court Erred in Determining the Legal Description
for Vera’s Residence

A. Standard of Review 25

B. Error Preservation 25

C. Argument..... 25

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 31

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alby v. Banc One Financial</u> , 128 P3d 81 (Wash. 2006).....	18
<u>Dickson v. Hubbel Realty Co.</u> , 567 NW2d 427 (Iowa 1997)	13, 15
<u>Guenther v. Roche</u> , 29 NW2d 222 (Iowa 1947)	19
<u>Guilford v. Gardner</u> , 162 NW261 (Iowa 1917)	17, 18
<u>Helms v. Helten</u> , 290 NW2d 876 (Iowa 1980)	17, 23
<u>In Re: Coe College for Interpretation of Purported Gift Restrictions</u> , __NW2d__ (Iowa 2019)	12, 22
<u>In Re: Estate of Johnson</u> , 387 NW2d 329 (Iowa 1986)	13, 16, 23
<u>In Re: Estate of Ohrt</u> , 550 NW2d 181 (Iowa App. 1996)	15
<u>In Re: Estate of Ohrt</u> , 585 NW2d 259 (Iowa 1998)	15
<u>In Re: Hansen’s Estate</u> , 264 NW2d 746 (Iowa 1978).....	16
<u>Sisters of Mercy of Cedar Rapids v. Lightner</u> , 274 NW86 (Iowa 1937)	19
<u>Talladega College v. Callanan</u> , 197 NW635 (Iowa 1924)	27, 28
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
CJS 2d, <u>Executors and Administrators</u> , §398.....	28
Iowa <u>Code</u> §614.24, 558.68(i).....	19, 23
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(c).....	12
<u>Restatement of Property, Third, Servitudes</u> , §3.4 and §3.5	20, 21
<u>Restatement of Property, Third, Wills and Other Donative Transfers</u>	22
